

**No. 20-55432**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

AMAZON.COM, INC. and A2Z DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.,

*Appellants,*

v.

HAYLEY TICE,

*Appellee.*

---

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Case No. 5:19-cv-01311, Hon. Stephen V. Wilson

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Adam Gahtan  
FENWICK & WEST LLP  
902 Broadway, Suite 14  
New York, NY 10010-6035  
Telephone: 212.430.2600  
Facsimile: 650.938.5200

Laurence F. Pulgram  
Tyler G. Newby  
Jedediah Wakefield  
Molly R. Melcher  
Armen N. Nercessian  
FENWICK & WEST LLP  
555 California Street, 12th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: 415.875.2300  
Facsimile: 415.281.1350

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
ADDENDUM TO BRIEF.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A.    Amazon And Its Alexa Service.....	7
B.    Amazon Users Must Agree To Conditions Of Use, Which Include Agreements To Arbitrate All Service-Related Disputes.....	8
C.    Alexa Users Also Assent To The Arbitration Procedures In The Amazon COU.....	10
D.    Plaintiff Is An Avid Amazon Customer.....	11
E.    Amazon Clearly Conveys To Users That Voice Recordings Are Necessary For The Alexa Service To Function Properly. ....	12
F.    There Is No Such Thing As A “Surreptitious” Alexa Service Voice Recording.....	14
G.    Procedural History And The District Court’s Rulings.....	17
1.    The District Court Grants Amazon’s Motion To Compel Arbitration As To Intentional Use And Background Recordings, But Not As To “Surreptitious Recordings.”.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The District Court Grants Amazon’s Motion To Stay The Case Pending Appeal.....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND COMPEL ARBITRATION OF THE SO-CALLED “SURREPTITIOUS RECORDING” CLAIMS BECAUSE PLAINTIFF IS BOUND TO A VALID AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE THAT DELEGATES QUESTIONS OF ARBITRABILITY TO AN ARBITRATOR. ....	24
A. Plaintiff Is Bound To The Valid Arbitration Clause.....	25
1. Plaintiff Is Equitably Estopped From Challenging The Arbitration Clause Because She Is Married To A Contract Signatory, And Because She Directly Benefitted From Her Household’s Alexa Service Contract.....	25
2. Plaintiff Is Bound To The Arbitration Clause Through Her Own Agreement To Amazon’s COU.....	31
B. The Parties Delegated Questions Of Arbitrability To An Arbitrator.....	32
1. The Incorporation Of AAA Rules Is Clear and Unmistakable Evidence of Delegation. ....	33
2. Plaintiff Did Not Challenge The Delegation Clause As Unconscionable, Which Was The Only Issue On Which The District Court Could Have Ruled.....	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The District Court Erred By Not Enforcing the Delegation Clause With Respect To Plaintiff’s “Surreptitious Recording” Claim. ....	40
II. PLAINTIFF’S “SURREPTITIOUS RECORDING” CLAIM WOULD BE SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION EVEN IF THE PARTIES HAD NOT DELEGATED ARBITRABILITY TO AN ARBITRATOR.....	41
A. The “Surreptitious Recording” Claim Is Easily Within The Scope Of The Broad Arbitration Clause. ....	42
B. Courts Must Compel Arbitration Of All Claims, Including Those “Criminal In Nature,” That Fall Within The Scope Of An Agreement To Arbitrate. ....	47
C. A Court May Not Hold An Agreement To Arbitrate Unconscionable On Grounds That The Agreement Requires Arbitration, Rather Than Litigation, Of Certain Types Of Claim. ....	49
CONCLUSION.....	52
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allied Professionals Ins. Co. v. Anglesey</i> , No. CV 14-00554 CBM, 2018 WL 6219926 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2018) .....	31
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	26, 30
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	42, 43
<i>B.F. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. C19-910-RAJ-MLP, 2019 WL 4597492 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 23, 2019).....	29
<i>Bloom v. ACT, Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-6749-GW(SSx), 2018 WL 6163128 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2018) .....	36
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> , 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	34, 35
<i>Bridge v. Credit One Fin.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-1512-LDG-NJK, 2016 WL 1298712 (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2016).....	29
<i>Bridgetown Trucking, Inc. v. Acatech Sols., Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1248 (D. Or. 2016) .....	48
<i>Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Maritime, LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Chen v. Sierra Trading Post, Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-1581-RAJ, 2019 WL 3564659 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 6, 2019).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chiron v. Ortho Diagnostic Systems, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 1126, 1131 (2000) .....	44
<i>Comer v. Micor, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Cordas v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	36
<i>Council of Cty. &amp; City Employees, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 647 P.2d 1058 (Wash Ct. App. 1982).....	42
<i>Cox v. Ocean View Hotel Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Dagnan v. St. John’s Military Sch.</i> , No. 16-2246-CM, 2016 WL 7386280 (D. Kan. Dec. 21, 2016) .....	48
<i>Diaz v. Intuit Inc.</i> , No. 5:15-cv-01778-EJD, 2017 WL 4355075 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2017) .....	36
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	50
<i>Fagerstrom v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (S.D. Cal. 2015) .....	43
<i>G.G. v. Valve Corp.</i> , 799 F. Appx. 557 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	31
<i>Gountoumas v. Giaran, Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-7720-JFW(PJWx), 2018 WL 6930761 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2018).....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	43
<i>Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency L.L.C.</i> , 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Hawkins v. Superior Court</i> , 152 Cal. Rptr. 491 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979).....	27
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herbert v. Superior Court</i> , 215 Cal. Rptr. 477 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985).....	27
<i>Hofer v. Emley</i> , No. 19-cv-02204-JSC, 2019 WL 4575389 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 20, 2019).....	27, 29
<i>Hunter v. First Nat’l Bank of Omaha, NA</i> , No. 15-CV-808-H-NLS, 2015 WL 12672151 (S.D. Cal. July 31, 2015).....	48
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers, Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	37, 38, 49
<i>Krause v. Expedia Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-00123-BJR, 2019 WL 4447317 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2019).....	35
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	37
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	21, 49
<i>McLellan v. Fitbit, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00036-JD, 2017 WL 4551484 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2017).....	34, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Michaelis v. Schori</i> , 24 Cal. Rptr. 2d 380 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	44, 47
<i>Molecular Analytical Sys. V. CIPHERGEN Biosystems, Inc.</i> , 111 Cal. Rptr. 876 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	30
<i>Momot v. Mastro</i> , 652 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	33
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	50
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> .....	41, 43
<i>Mundi v. Union Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	26, 30, 31
<i>Newton v. Am. Debt Servs., Inc.</i> , 549 F. App'x 692 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	50
<i>Nguyen v. Barnes &amp; Noble</i> , 763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 26, 27, 29
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	28, 29, 31, 39
<i>NORCAL Mut. Ins. Co. v. Newton</i> , 100 Cal. Rptr. 2d 683 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	27
<i>Ortiz v. Volt Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-07096-YGR, 2017 WL 1957072 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2017) .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Payne v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-CV-2313-PMD, 2018 WL 4489275 (D.S.C. July 25, 2018) .....	28, 29, 31
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	43
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Nicaragua v. Standard Fruit Co.</i> , 937 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	43
<i>Rodriguez v. Am. Techs., Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. Rptr. 437 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	36
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	23, 47
<i>State v. Ferro</i> , 823 P.2d 526 (Wash. Ct. App. 1992).....	34
<i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.</i> , 268 P.3d 917 (Wash. 2012) .....	26, 30, 31
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Coast Stationary Eng'rs Welfare Fund v. City of Kennewick</i> , 694 P.2d 1101 (Wash. Ct. App. 1985).....	35
<i>Wolschlager v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 4 Cal. Rptr. 3d (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Zelkind v. Flywheel Networks, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-03375-WHO, 2015 WL 9994623 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2015) .....	36
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	5
California Invasion of Privacy Act, Cal. Penal Code § 632 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>RULES</b>	
AAA Consumer Arb. Rule R-14(a) (2014) .....	10, 33
Cir. R. 28-2.7.....	7
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	6
